16-0622-PR5 June 22, 2016

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $10,940,540.00 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $88,659.14 as listed in the attached June Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

"FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital ]mbrovement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484
will be used for all Change Orders (June Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



16-0622-PR5

GENERAL CONDITIONS: . .

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement. :

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Co'nitingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s). ' B .

Approved for Consideration: ‘ Approved:

Mary De Runtz_ ' ] Forrest Claypool
Chief of Capital Improvement : Chief Executive Officer
Approved as to legal formw

Rorniald L. Marmer
deneral Counsel



16-0622-PR5

1407

paplaold Sulpuny] [Bulelxy 6

S3AIBNIU] 3214381 19110 10j loddng 'g
43930135 01{0j110( [EUOIEINPY 10j 310ddng /2
soueldwo) vay ‘9

SpasN [BIIUBYIBI Aol g

SUORIpUO) J0LIANXT pajrIoLIsla( ¥

7 SUONIE[OIA 9P0)) 1] '€

aouenduio) spo) ‘7

A197ES ‘T

:suoseay

00°080°TLZ'L$ J0 19303 0d [01340d D U0 241300}fo.4 24D staquIny MW 9L+

00'0¥S'0¥6'0T_ $

‘pajunow
JOO. 03 pauNoOW [[em woy Sunysi[ J0LI9IXS JO UOTEIO[Y *[00YDS
a113ua noynoayy ylom adopaus jo 3xoddns ur sareds. ysiury JOUIIU]
‘Suled 3L awl) yaea Jooyds oJul Jajem m:Bum_ Aruosew P93e.10119319p JO seade
g pue joou 03 Jieded fouabiawe paredie], Juswade[dal MOPUIM UEXD] pUE zo\_f.m_uﬂm%ou
4 ‘aredas ystuyy Joliagul ‘dredal AIUOSEW ‘SMOPUIM MU JOOI MBUBPIAOLd 02 O  0S 0 910Z  LT0Z/1e/8 910Z/SZ/v 00'0%S0¥6°0T § aid 8ETE60E NOSIAVIN Jooyas 03a1q °d
1M v H VY |
) ALYa
Loalodd — dVAA NOLLITdWOD ALvd aavmv QOHLIW #
Y04 SNOSVIY . SALON ANV 3d0DS 103(0ud NOLL)V "WHIAIV TVISId QILVAIDILNY  QUVMV LOVYILNOD IOVULNOD IOVHINOD  HOLIVYLINOD TOOHDS
9L0g sunpe
~ v Xipuaddy



‘sieale Ul pieog ay) 0} papodal Buiag aie pue pasoidde usaq aney siapio abueys Buimo)|o} ay)

00°288'9.$ :jejo] 198foid

| ¥1°659°88$ poliad slyi 10} s1apiQ abuey jejoL

00°20€'c$ SUOIIPUOY) PAISA0JSIC]  “WINLIoHpNY 8y} Joj }3auuoosipiape)s Bulisixe ay) aoe[dai O} [eusjew pue 10ge| apiacid 0} JOJOEIOD aL/voe  SL/S0/E0
00°2vees SuoNIpUoY PalsA03sIT  "S®){14S JOOP PIJUNOW JO UOHE|[eISUl 10} [BlISIEW pUE JogE] 9pIrcid 0] JOJOEIU0D 91/80/%0 91/S0/€0
, *3W001
00°€£9'0.$ , pojoan eumO  oB.I0)S [BIIWOY3 10} PAPSSU SE }IOM JOND JSNEYXS SSIASI O} [BLISJEW PUE Joge| apiacid 0} J0joBIU0D 9L/VOFO  9L/SO/E0
8dd-g2s0-L 1 190090¢€ / 8€6200€ / §19/98¢ .
3po7 uoseay suondosaq 1BpJO obueyn geqgddy  djeq sbueyn

61°€5801$ (12301 199foad

%66'C 6V/52'299'LS$: 6v'226'L6V'L$ 09 00°0€€'v9L'05$ "ou| ‘uolNLsuog aue JalAL
HON-1Z297-91L02 MOIN YO3L SueT 5102

jooyog ybIH |eauysay aueT 9 Haqly

69°€96$

08'688'6$
Gdd-ceoi-vl 9.1806¢

$9'€26$ ‘2301 393f0id

‘spleaq Jexlew punaq

SUOIPUOY) PaIanodsi(] lem pue Buijiao ay) Ul Jeds) yojed sojse|d wiopad o} [elisjew pue 10ge] Jo} apInoid o} J0J0BIUeD aL/vom0  91/62/€0
pajoaN jPuUMO  'suoseal AJoJes Joy payiiusp] sem jey} Buiuesip |euolippe 10} [BLISJEW PUE J0gE|.apIAcid 0} J0}OBIIU0D 9L/b0/0  91/82/€0
3p07) U0Seay SUoNdIosa(] JepJO sbuey) Sjeq ddy  9je( obUEy)

%LL YL 88°602°2L0°LL$ 88'602'CLY'LS 66 00°000'09°6$ Auedwo? g B
dSO-L209%-5102 dSD )HI09UeH G102

Jooyag ybBiH y209ueH

16-0622-PR5

G9°€26% }senbay jooyos "speas wnuoypne sy} o Buiues|o [euoippe Joj [elsjew pue Joge} apliaoid 0} J0joBIUCD 9l1/61/v0 9L/8L/v0
§6€950¢€ Siec] SBUBUS
9po7) U0Sesy suonduosaq JopI0 ebueyd 3leq ddy gjeq sbuey)
%.L9'L S9°061°95% G9'cT6$ l 00°292'65$ "ouj 09 sauop g Aydiniy
' ' anv-129¥2-9L0z anv aleBbunybiN 9102

Jooya g ajeBurybIN asualojy

JRqWNN Od J9B1JU0D  junowy S19pI0 EYET ) unowy
Jaqunp 1dy pieog ajoeiQ J09% Joenuo) abueyo abueyn joeIUOY Jaqunp 30afoid JOpUan |looyos

|ejol  pasiaay lejol 10 Jaquny fewbuQ

1 Jo [ 98eq
91/T1/S

9071 A3AUO0 IONVHO

9102/0€/¥0 01 9102/10/¥0

weidold juswsaoiduy jende)
wouy abues s3[249 Jeaosdde sap.lo abueyds asayl :

sjooyas qnd Owﬂumﬂ—o

- 9TQzAung SdD



